Version 3.0 health.ny.gov April 2026
Standard Companion Guide
Transaction Information
Statewide Planning and Research Cooperative
System (SPARCS)
SPARCS Companion Guide  V3.0 Page 1
Contents
Preface ........................................................................................................................ 2

2300 CLM Claim Information
2300 CLM05-1 Facility Code Value  SPARCS requires NUBC codes
2300 CLM05-3 Claim Frequency Type Code
Must use "1" for original claims, "7" for
adjustments, "8" for voids
2300 DPT Admission Date/Hour
2300 DTP03
Admission/Start of Care Date and
Hour
Must be on or before Statement From
date.  Must be on or before the
SPARCS processing date. Admission
hour must be reported in HHMM
format.
For outpatient (OP) claims, use "9999"
for hour portion.
For Emergency Department (ED)
claims only, the Admission/Start of
Care date can be within 4 days from
Statement From - Through period to
account for observation time.
2300 CL1 Institutional Claim Code
2300 CL101 Type of Admission SPARCS requires NUBC codes
2300 CL102 Point of Origin SPARCS requires NUBC codes
2300 REF Medical Record Number
2300 REF02 Medical Record Number
Must not be zero or all 9’s.  Special
characters are invalid.
2300 REF
Mother's Medical Record Number
for Newborns
2300 REF01
Mother's Medical Record
Identification Code Qualifier Must equal "MRN"
2300 REF02 Mother's Medical Record Number
Must be reported when a valid newborn
diagnosis is reported in the Principal
Diagnosis Code. All 9's allowed when
mother is not admitted to the hospital.
2300 NTE Note Segment
2300 NTE01 Note Reference Code
The Department must receive an
iteration of this segment with “UPI”
(Updated Information).
2300 NTE02 Claim Note Text
In the “UPI”, the Department must
receive data as specified in Section 4.
2300 HI External Cause of Injury
The Department expects to receive
External Cause of Injury codes for
diagnosis codes requiring an external
cause of injury as specified in Appendix
A.
SPARCS Companion Guide  V3.0 Page 14
Loop ID Reference Name Requirement
2300 HI Value Information
All relevant Value Codes are expected
to be submitted. There will no longer be
a limited subset of accepted Value
Codes.
2300 HI
Newborn Birthweight and Low
Birthweight
For value code 54 - Newborn
Birthweight in Grams the value code
amount must be a whole number from
99 -12500gm (inclusive).
2300 HI Condition Information
All relevant Condition Codes are
expected to be submitted.